

ANNO TRICESIMO SECUNDO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1983

No. 70 of 1983

An Act to amend the Fisheries Act, 1971.

[Assented to 3 November 1983]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short title.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Fisheries Act Amendment Act, 1983".
- (2) The Fisheries Act, 1971, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

Repeal of s. 6 and substitution of

2. Section 6 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section is substituted:

Proclamations

- 6. (1) A power under this Act to make provision for any matter by proclamation or notice published in the *Gazette* may be exercised from time to time as occasion requires and includes a power to vary or revoke such proclamation or notice by further such proclamation or notice.
- (2) A proclamation or notice published in the *Gazette* under this Act shall come into operation on the date specified in the proclamation or notice, or, if no date is so specified, on the date of publication of the proclamation or notice.
- (3) A proclamation in force under section 46 immediately before the commencement of the Fisheries Act Amendment Act, 1983, shall, on and from that commencement, continue in force as if it were a notice published in the *Gazette* under that section as amended by that Act.

Amendment of s. 46— Notice as to places and seasons for fishing.

- 3. Section 46 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "Governor may by proclamation" and substituting the passage "Minister may by notice published in the Gazette":

and

- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "proclamation" and substituting the word "notice".
- 4. Section 57 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of s. 57— Evidentiary.

(a) by inserting in subsection (6) after the word "proclamation" the passage "or notice";

and

- (b) by inserting in subsection (7) after the word "proclamation" the passage "or notice".
- 5. Section 60 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the word "proclamation" and substituting the word "notice". Additional Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the word "proclamation" and substituting the word "notice".

Amendment of s. 60— Additional penalty for

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor